MEMORANDUN
June 27, 1995

TO:  DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FROM: DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER) (}J

RE: DOCKET NO. 950007-EI -- GULF POWER COMPANY
ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE AUDIT REPORT - PERIOD ENDED 03/31/95
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 94-284-1-1

The above-referenced audit report is forwarded. Audit exceptions document
deviations from the Uniform System of Accounts, Commission rule or order,
Staff Accounting Bulletin and generally accepted accounting principles. Audit
disclosures show information that may influence the declslon process,

The audit was prepared using a micro computer and has been recorded on four
diskettes. The diskettes may be reviewed using IBM compatible equipment and
LOTUS 1-2-3 software. There are no confidential working papers assoclated
with this audic,

Please forward a complete copy of this report to:

Gulf Power Company
Warren E  Tate

P. 0. Box 13470
Pensacola, FL 32591-3470

DNV/sp
Attachment
ce: Chairman Clark
Commissioner Deason
Commissioner Johnson
Commissioner Kiesling
Commissioner Garcia
Mary Andrews Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical
Legal Services
Division of Auditing and Financial Analysis (Devlin/Caussecaux/
File Folder)
Division of Electric and Gas (Breman)
Tallahassee District Office (Crayson)

Office of Public Counsel

F 4L nAT

m

ot
U5998 Juiwa

FPSC-RECIAJSAFEFORTING




FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISBION
AUDIT REPORT
12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1995
FIELD WORK COMPLETED
JUNE 23, 1995
GULF POWER COMPANY
PENSACCLA, FLORIDA
ESCAMBIA COUNTY

ENVIRONMENTAL COBT RECOVERY CLAUBE
9soo0l-Er
DOCKET Saalra?~-EY

AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 94-284-1-1

AUDIT MANAGER

Audit staff Minority Opinion

Michael Buckley Yes Hoﬁ;‘—

Davida Matchett Yes Nq_,&{f
DOCUMENT w10 2°R - DATE

U9999 Junzea
FPSC-RECOPOS/HEPORTING




I.

II.

ITII.

Iv.

EXECUTIVE BUMMLRY

AUDIT PURPOSE . . .
SCOPE LIMITATION . .
DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE
OPINION . . . . . .

SUMMARY FINDINGS .

AUDIT BCOPE

SCOPE OF WORK PERFORMED

AUDIT DISCLOBURE

INDEX

1 Generation System Studies . .

2 cClimate Challenge .

- - ®

3 Pending Request on O&M Expenses . .

4 Responsikility Reporting . .

EXHIBITB

Company Sch. 1:
Company Sch. 2, p.l:
Company Sch. 3, p.2:
Company Sch. 1:
Company Sch. 2, p.l:

Company Sch. 2, p.2:

Six
Six
Six
six
Six

Six

months
months
months
months
months

months

- - -

ended
ended
ended
ended
ended

ended

Sept.
Sept.
Sept.
March
March

March

3o,
30,
30,
31,
31,

31,

1994
1994
1994
1995
1995

1995

10

11

12

13

14

15




I.

EXECUTIVE BUMMARY

AUDIT PURPOBE: We have applied the procedures described
in Section II of this report to audit the appended
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Filing Schedule 1,
filed by Gulf Power Company in support of Docket 940042-
EI for the six months ended September 30, 1994 and the
six months ended March 31, 1995.

BECOPE LIMITATION: An audit exit conference was held
June 23, 1995. There are no confidential documents
associated with the audit report.

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: This is an internal accounting
report prepared after performing a limited scope audit;
accordingly, this document must not be relied on for any
purpose except to assist the Commission staff in the
performance of their duties. Substantial additional work
would have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted
audit standards and produce audited financial statements
for public use.

OPINION: The appended exhibits, Schedule 1, Schedule 2,
and Schedule 3 for the six months ended September 30,
1994 and Schedule 1, Schedule 2, pages 1 and 2 for the
six months ended March 31, 1995, represent utility books
and records maintained in substantial compliance with
Commission Directives; the expressed opinions extend only
to the scope of work described in section II of this
report.




II. AUDIT BCOPE

The opinions contained in this report are based on the audit work
described below. When used in this report COMPILED means that

audit work irncludes:

COMPILED: Reconciled exhibit amounts with the general ledger;
visually scanned zccounts for error or inconsistency; disclosed
any unresolved error, irregularity, or inconsistency; and, except
as noted performed no other audit work.

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTMENT: Compiled additions to plant in service
and construction work in progress for each Clean Air Act and Non
Clean Air Act Plant Expenditure (PE); analyzed a judgmental
sample of additions to plant in service and construction work in
progress to determine whether the additions were recoverable
through the ECR Clause; recomputed accumulated depreciation from
April 1994 through December 1994, traced the working capital
allowance to S02 Emission Allowances recorded on the Company's
books.

ENVIRONMENTAL REVENUES: Compiled ECR revenues; traced the KwH
used to compute ECR revenues for March 1995 to a summary billing
reqister; traced the environmental cost recovery factors used to
compute ECR revenues to the applicable Commission order for the
six months ended September 30, 1994 and the six months ended
March 31, 1995.

ENVIRONMENTAL EXPENSES: Compiled O&M expenses for the 12 months
ended March 31, 1995; analyzed a judgmental sample of involces to
determine whether they were recoverable through the ECR Clause;
recalculated depreciation and dismantlement expense from April
1994 through December 1994; traced the depreciation and
dismantlement rates used by the Company to the FPSC order
prescribing these rates.

OTHER: Reconciled true-up and interest provision for the six
months ended September 30, 1994 and the six months ended March
30, 1995; traced interest rates used in the calculation of the
interest provision to the 30 Day Commercial Paper Rate.




III. AUDIT DIBCLOBUREB
AUDIT DISCLOSBURE NO. 1

SUBJECT: Generation Steam Studies

Southern Company Services Work Order No. 4429R - [Clean Air Act
Compliance Strategy)] is for the development of a Southern
electric system clean air compliance strategy. Capital additions
to Gulf Power Company Plant Expenditure (PE) 1236 - [Crist 7 Low
Nox Burners] contained many charges from Southern Company
Services described as Generation Steam Studies which is a sub-
unit of Southern WO# 4429R.

T: e audit staff has requested that the company provide the total
dollar amount of capital expenditures related to Generation Steam
Studies, for all PE's which are included in the Environmental
Cost Recovery Clause.

The audit staff has requested that the Company provide the
infornation requested above to the FPSC Electric & Gas Analyst
for further technical review and disposition.

AUDITOR OPINION: The audit staff guestions whether charges
related to the development of strategy are recoverable through
the ECR Clause.

COMPANY COMMENT: The work performed by Southern Company Services
under work order 4429-04, "Generation System Studies” should be
recoverable under the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause. This
work consisted of evaluating and prioritizing alternative capital
projects to obtain compliance with the Clean Air Act of 1990, so
as to minimize capital outlay by Gulf Power Company and the
Southern Company System. Additionally, the costs of these
project engineering evaluations are properly capitalized as a
cost of the PE projects recoverable under ECRC as opposed to
expensing. The project-to-date expenditures for SCS work order
4429-04 capitalized to ECRC projects through March 1995 are
$110,160.82. (PE 1236 Crist 7 Low-nox burners $71,812.83, PE
1228 Crist 7 Flue Gas Conditioning $17,148.99, PE 1242 Crist 6
Low-nox burners $21,199.00.)




AUDIT DISCLOSURE HO. 2

BUBJECT: Climate Challenge

STATEMENT OF FACT: Capital additions to Gulf Power Company Plant
Expenditure (PE) 1236 = [Crist 7 Low Nox Burners] contained many
charges with the description "Climate Challenge".

The audit staff has requested a descriptiocn of the Climate
Challenge charges along with the total dollar amount of capital
expenditures related to Climate Challenge, for all PE's which are
included in the Environmental Cost Recovery Clause. To date the
Company has not provided a complete response.

The Company has stated that, "The Climate Challenge charges
should have gone to environmental O&M and were erroneously
charged to PE 1236 - [Crist 7 Low Nox Burners]"

The audit staff has requested that the Company provide the
information requested above to the FPSC Electric & Gas Analyst
for further technical review and disposition.

AUDITOR OPINION: If the analyst determines that the Climate
Challenge charges are recoverable through the ECR Clause, the
Company should make the necessary corrections to plant in service
and accumulated depreciation to properly classify the
expenditures as O&M expenses.

COMPANY COMMENT: The work performed by Southern Company Services
under work order 4429-15, "Climate Challenge" represents various
voluntary initiatives by the Southern Company in cooperation with
the federal government to determine the impact of power plant
emissions on CO;, in the atmosphere. While some of these
initiatives are related to recent environmental legislation such
as clean air, they are not properly recoverable under ECRC.
Cumulative charges to PE's 1242 and 1236, Crist 6&7 Low-nox
burners, total 5486.05 and will be removed via journal entry and
reclassified to non-recoverable expense in the month of June
1995.




AUDIT DIBCLOSBURE NO. 3

BUBJECT: Pending Reguest on 0 & M Expenses

STATEMENT OF FACT: During the review of O & M Expenses, the
audit staff noted several charges for which recovery through the
ECR Clause was questicned. A request for justirication of these
charges was made on June 22, 1995.

The audit staff has requested that the Company provide the
information requested to the FPSC Electric & Gas Analyst for
further technical review and disposition.

COMPANY COMMENT: This request from the auditor was submitted on
June 22; as such there has not been adequate time to research
these payable vouchers charged to ECRC expense. A full response
will be made by the Company under separate written communication
to the FPSC Electric & Gas Analyst.




AUDIT DIBCLOEURE NO. 4
SBUBJECT: Responsibility Reporting

STATEMENT OF FACT: Gulf Power Company's report titled,
"Responsibility Reporting Environmental Compliance Summary" is a
menthly report which provides detailed information of charges to
Environmental O&M expense accounts by company location. This
report also provides a total for all Environmental O&M expenses
for the montli. The amount presented in this report are
considered per books as they were traced to the general ledger.

The total Environmental O&M expense presented on this report does
not support the Company's Environmental O&M expenses as filed for
the six months ending September 30, 1994 and the six months ended
Ma-ch 31, 1995. The difference between the total as presented in
t} :» responsibility report and the Company filing is attributable
to adjustments made by the company.

The audit staff determined that a reconciliation of the monthly
amount presented on the responsibility reports to the monthly
amount presented in the Company filing would be overly time
consuming because of the numerocus adjustments. Alternatively,
the audit staff reguested that the Company provide a
reconciliation by FERC account for each six month period instead
of monthly. The Company provided detailed support for the
reconciling amounts.

AUDITOR OPINION: The audit staff finds it disturbing that there
are so many monthly adjustments that the performance of a
reconciliation of the amounts reported on the responsibility
report to the Company filing would be overly time consuming. It
also leads the audit staff to question whether the charges to
environmental O&M accounts are being reviewed to the extent
necessary to prevent charges to these accounts in error.

COMPANY COMMENT: The issue of adequate controls and the number
of book adjustments was previously discussed in Audit Exception
No. 2 for the audit report issued October 26, 1994 (Docket
940042-EI). During the previous audit periocd, it was Gulf's
procedure to review charges to ECRC recoverable accounts on a lag
basis, i.e., after they posted to the Company's books. Gulf
believed this procedure was effective in ensuring that eivronecus
charges were removed and at the same time not impeding the flow
and payment of vendor invoices.

Following issuance of the audit report in October 1994, Gulf
undertook a re-evaluation of the controls surrounding ECRT
charges. Effective March 1, 1995, as a result of this re-
evaluation, Gulf instituted a procedure where all
payments/transactions/entries to ECRC accounts are reviewed by
one position in accounting in cooperation with Environmental
Affairs section. This review is performed in advance of charges
being posted to ECRC accounts.




AUDIT DISCLOBURE NO. 4 [Continued]

The months of March 1995 and following show a significant
decrease in the amount of adjustments compared to prior months.
Beginning with audit periods April 1, 1995 and following, there
should be minimal or no book adjustments affecting ECRC accounts.
Note that in this audit period and previous periods that Company
books and records were fully reconciled to official filings with
the Florida Public Service Commission.




Dockel No. 940042-El

Exhibit No. (SDC-1)
Schedule 1
Guit Power Company
Environmaental cost Recovery (ECR) Clause True-Up Filing
Caiculation of Final True-Up Amountl
April 1994 - Seplsmber 1994
_Amouni (§)
1 Eslimaled over/(under) - recovery for the period
April 1994 - Seplamber 1994
(Schedula 1a approved in Order No.
PSC-94-1207-FOF-EI) - ) 2,756,286
2 Aclual overi{under) - recovery for the period
April 1954 - Seplamber 1554
{Schadule 2, Line 19 + Line 20) 2821858
31 Amounl o ba refunded/(recovered) in the April 1985 -
Seplember 1995 projection period (Line 2 - Line 1) — I1672

10




I1

L K] L

-~

1%
T
L]

Docket No. 840042 -£1
ExnbiMo __ (SOC 1)
Schadule 2

Page | of 3

i SR8 00 Aad 184 Slay 19694 e 1984 Aty 1084 Augusl 1004  Sechember 1884 (A) Tosad

Plard-in-Sarvics (3ch. §,p. ) 842000 T5.640,152 26,720,189 28,747 002 26420027 38358027
Lase: Accumdsted Deprecisf-n (St 4, p 4] (1A2e.ma1) {1,405 Bas) (1,481 820 (1,557 0 {1.834,703) fn.rem (1700 5T4)
Caratructan York in Pragress

Hion: intisrnst Banring (Sch 4 p Y) 12804291 19,439 008 19,008,002 20737 515 21,834,102 21,711,302
Workiry, Caplal - Alloee e {120,184) {129,184 t 129,1 179,14 184 184
Fest | emermsreal Fressmerd T 3IpA1Je  MAESTE)  ODATEMZ OS850 44,720 880 48,172,335 58148371
Avarngs T mamrrnertsl rvestmant 347785612 30,900 088 0587740 44,180 877 45,421,408 8213535
x Rsle of Ratm / 12 0 Be0EN, 08008Y% = 08908% O 8006, 0 BOOEw, 0 890N,
Tetal Recemsratis Conts Fatsted i sttt 2RI b RIT 280015 20.a% 048R4 [T TT T— 11
Emvéronemecial F spacnes
04 M Expanss (Sch. 5 103,363 55,508 @08 79049 T2.000 o ,p0r
Dlaerac tothershmorfeation [xparss (Sch 4, p 5 TSAM TS0 76318 76T 8908 T7 884
Propary Teum 30 580 30,580 30,580 30,569 30,500 0580
Totsd Recrrecatin Csparmes 20T BT-T7. ] Y] 100,400 02231 LoS1811
Total Recowsstls Conts (Lines 8 + 177 19,508 L10 RE SsaaT8 530 041 S PO O GGG a2y
Flsisd brmdenome | ecior 09847029 [F_TETe . © SBA203Y O 987497 09841704 0 $650458 0 0858207
Tetal by iadofions! Mscowersbis Coeta (1) 2201 498100 20028 21382 204000 e 228000
ECR Raversss (ol of Parsrus T o) [ LI 1075000 1119024 1,041 B 1003810 4104800
Trus-Us Provision [ [ 0 [ 0 0
ECR Reverum Appiicetse o Period [ TR YT L11R824 1141608 1831818 f.114.80%
Owarf{Uinnder] Amcovery (Lins 18 - Line 16 301 290 44150 535,543 806 201 577 a8 384 44 1,857 009
e P {143 10.500) 15.854) 0.50% 11355 sz 24.141)
Bagirrirg Batarnce Trs-wp end iterssl Proveson 2,800, 718) (21,208 850) (1772330 (1241 847y B30 24T} 182 pad) [2.500 116}
1 Py CoamrtatFiaburatad] 0 0 0 @ o T

End of Period Tetal el Trus-Up (Lins 15 - Lina 22,

Mk

A (LIL UL QLN Ry 23 24

[A) P o Servion sred Conetrucion Wiort It Progresss - Mon interesl Basnng ars selimate? bor Tu maont of  Seplermdes 1004 Ths sl [lay Al recpussd ke

Tume batances s ol svalabie in Grme fof Tw caloutation of T cved of Unded: Mecowery © be mconded on the booka

) Surm of e 16 on page I of Schedules 2, end ine 15 on page ) of Schedde 7

1C) Thes besimrcs bor March raflscis e sdusiments made on Lines 24 27 end 39 of Soheduls 10 of The Fropcion Beg made on o 27 1004



¢l

Gulf Powsr Campany
Environmental Cos! Recovery (ECR) Clauss
Calasation of interes! Provision

For tha Pencd Aprll 1084 - Saplambar 1094
§

1 Beginning True-Up Amount

2 Ending True-Up Amouni Betore interest

3 Tolal Beginning & Ending True-up Amount (Line 1 + Line 2)
4  Aversge True-Up Amount

S interest Rate-Firsd Day of Reporting Business Month

€ interesi Rate-Firsl Day of Subsequent Business Mont)

7  Totsl interest Rale (Line § + Line 6)

8 Average inleres! Rate

§  Moniiy Average interest Rale (1/12 of Line 8)

10 interest Provision for he Month

Dockel Mo 840042 - EI

Exhibit No (SDC-1)

Schedule 3

Apdl 1084 May 1984 June 1994 duty 1684 Augusl 1594  Seplember 1834

(2500716)  (2.200858)  (1.772.332) © (1241843 (639,247) (62.844)

— [2,190.426) {1,785 408) {1,236,389) (635,742) {61,588) 326,700
(4,700,142) (3,972,355} {3,008,721) {1,877 82s) (700,836) 263,756
Q30418) 121878

0.038900 0 039000 0.043600 0.045000 0.044£00 0 048200

0 039000 © 043600 0,045000 0 044600 0 048200 0 050400
0075000 ___QO0G2600 0000600 0009600 0092000 _ 0099600
0.037950 0.041300 0044309 0.044800 0048400 0 045300

00031 0. 0 003867 0004108




£l

[

Docket No. 950007-El
Exhibit No. (SDC-1)

Schedule 1

Gulf Power Company
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC)
Calculation of Final True-Up Amount
October 1994 - March 1995 Final True-Up

Estimated over/(under) - recovery for the period October 1994 -
March 1995 (Approved in Order No. PSC-95-0384-FOF-EI)

Actual over/(under) - recovery for the penod October 1994 -
March 1995 (Schedule 2, line 5 + line 6 + lines 10-13)

Amount to be refunded/(recovered) in the October 1995 -
March 1996 projection period (line 2 - line 1)

Amount (8)

333,228

434,656

101,428




Exhitil Mo (S0
Schedule 2
Gulf Power Company Page | of 2
E...uvnmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC)
Caleulation of True-Up snd Interes: Provinion
Total Junsdictiona! Recoverable Environmental Costs
October 1994 - March 1995 Final True-Up
(%)
Line &-Month
Ho. Description October  Movember  Dscember  Jenuary  Ecbruary March Total
1 ECRC Revenues (net of Revenoe Taxes) 906,152 757 886 959 405 014,683 27924 794376 5,160,426
2 True-Up Provinon 42,467 42 467 41,466 42 467 42 467 42 466 254 800
3 ECRC Revenwses Applicable to Period (Line | + Line 2) 948,619 200,353 1,001,571 957,150 870,391 B16,842 5415226
4 Junsdictional ECRC Costs
& Junsdictiona! O & M Expenses 114,584 73,082 120,595 BS 545 500,188 133937 1,117,501
b Junsdictional imvestment-Relsted Costs 551,208 567, 615,115 700,115 740 734976 3911279
¢ Total Jurisdictionsl ECRC Costs 667,792 640,907 735310 TRS. 660 1,240,228 968913 5038810
5 Ovwer/{(Undecr) Recovery (Line 3 - Line 4¢) 280,827 159,446 266,561 171,490 (369837 (132071) 376416
6 [Interest Provision 2.021 1.5944 4073 5.139 4457 2.999 21,633
7 Beginning Baiance Total Net True-Up (Including Interest) 327,242 604,230 714,153 552,311 1,086,483 678 636 327242
f  True-Up Collected{Refunded) {42.467) {42.467T) (42,466) {42,46T) {42,467 (42, 466) (154 8000
9  Unadjusted End of Pervod Total Net True-Up (Sum of Lines 5 - 8) 567621 724,153 952321 1,0854K) 678636 £07,098 470,491
Adjustments (Inchading Interest)
10 Actualize Seplember Plani-in-Service and CWIP-NIB 18,076 18076
11  Delete Expenditures Included in Error 1.572 1.572
12 Adpm O & M Expense 4703 4703
13 Exclude PE 1558 from CWIP-NIH (Interest-Beanng Project) 225 2.156

Docket Mo 950007-El

End of Period Total Net True-Up (Sam of Lines 9 - 13) 604230 724151 052321 |,0R6 48)  6TR 66

07 09k 51}7‘1)9&




g1

Gull Power Company
Emaronmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC)
Calculstion of Interest Provizion

October 1994 - March 1995 Final True-Up
(%

|  Beginrung True-Up Amount (Adjusted) (Page 1, Lines 7, 10-13)

2 Ending True-Up Amount Before Interest (Page |, Lines 5,7, 8, 10-13)
3 Total Beginning & Ending True-up Amount (Line | + Line 2)

4  Averape True-Up Amount (Line 3/2)

5  Interest Rate-F st Duy of Reporting Business Month

6 Interest Rate-First Duy of Subsequen! Business Month

7  Tolal interest Rate (Line 5 + Line 6)

8 Average Interest Rate (Line 7/2)

9  Monthly Average Interest Rate (1712 of Line 8)

10 Interest Provison for the Month (Line & x Line 9)

Drocket Mo 250047-El
Exhitul No (SDC-1,
Schedule 2

Page20f2

October  November Decomber January  Ecbruany March &mﬁ'
363,845 604230 724153 952321 108648} 678,636
602,209  T21209 048248 1081344 674,179 504099
966,058 1325439 1672401 2033665 1760662 1,182.735
4 662,720 1,016 280 9
0050400 0050000 0056600 0050300 0.061000  0.060500
0050000 0056600 0050300 0061000 0060500  0.061200
0.100400 0 0 , 121500 0.
0050200 0053300 0058450 0060650 0.060750  0.060850
0004183 0004442 0004871 0005054 0005063  0.005071
2,021 2,944 4073 5,139 4,457 2,999 21,631




Commissioners:

SUSAN F.CLARK, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF RECORDS &

1. TERRY DEASON REPORTING

JULIA L. JOHNSON BLANCA S. BAYO

DIANE K. KIESLING DIRECTOR

JOE GARCIA (904) 413-6770
Public Serbice Commisgion

June 28, 1995

Gulf Power Company

Aun: Mr. Warren E. Tate
Post ffice Box 13470
Pensacola, Florida 32591-3470

Dear Mr. Tate:
KE: Docket No. 950007-El - Gulf Power Company

Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Audit - Period Ending 03/31/95
Audit Control # 94-284-1-1

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. Any company response filed with this
office within ten (10) work days of the above date will be forwarded for consideration by the staff
analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

&,, i Aa.,
Blanca S. Bay6

BSB/mas
Enclosure
cc: Public Counsel
Beggs & Lane Law Firn

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BLVD ® TALLAHASSEE, FL 323990850
An Affirmative Action/Equal Opporunity Employer




